#### **CONTACT US**

Royal Freshwater Bay Yacht Club Keane's Point Peppermint Grove

Western Australia

Telephone 08 9286 8200
Website rfbyc.asn.au
Email rfbyc@rfbyc.asn.au
Postal PO Box 373

Cottesloe WA 6911

#### **FLAG OFFICERS**

CommodoreTim CumminsVice CommodoreMark TremainRear CommodoreKenneth StevensonRear CommodoreGeoffrey WellsRear CommodoreDavid TuckerHonorary TreasurerGraham Hogg

#### **ADMINISTRATION CONTACTS**

Chief Executive Officer

Andy Fethers ceo@rfbyc.asn.au

Chief Financial Officer

Phil Holt

accountant@rfbyc.asn.au

Member Accounts

Zoe Rostron

accounts@rfbyc.asn.au

Membership Coordinator

Susan Ghent

membership@rfbyc.asn.au



# Royal Freshwater Bay Yacht Club

### Fee Schedule May 2024 – April 2025

Royal Freshwater Bay Yacht Club Keane's Point Peppermint Grove Western Australia



#### **CLUB FEES**

Subscriptions and other fees listed in this fee schedule apply from 1 May 2024. Subscriptions are charged annually unless members elect to pay quarterly, in which case a premium of 4% will apply. A one-off entrance fee applies to new memberships which can be paid in instalments. Please note that all prices listed below are inclusive of GST.

#### **Club Subscriptions**

Membership Type	Entrance Fee	Subscriptions	Capital Works Levy	House Support	House Support 6-month period
Junior Under 16 (<16)	\$199.00	\$170.00	\$40.00	n/a	n/a
Junior 16 (16 – 17)	\$248.75	\$213.00	\$50.00	n/a	n/a
Ordinary (18 – 20)	\$497.50	\$425.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$50.00
Ordinary (21 – 24)	\$796.00	\$680.00	\$160.00	\$160.00	\$80.00
Ordinary (25 – 27)	\$995.00	\$850.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$100.00
Ordinary (28 – 30)	\$1194.00	\$1020.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$120.00
Ordinary (31 – 35)	\$1393.00	\$1190.00	\$280.00	\$280.00	\$140.00
Ordinary (36+)	\$1990.00	\$1700.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$200.00
Associate	\$199.00	\$170.00	\$40.00	n/a	n/a
Reciprocal	n/a	\$935.00	\$220.00	n/a	n/a

Full time tertiary students may apply for student discounts. Please contact the Membership Coordinator for details. Senior and Country membership is only available to existing members (by application).

#### **House Support**

House Support is the minimum expected aggregate expenditure that members must spend with Club bar, catering and/or merchandise each half-year period ending the last day of October and April each financial year.

Members whose aggregate Club bar, catering and merchandise purchases is less than their House Support amount at the end of the relevant half year House Support period must pay a "shortfall levy" equivalent to the amount of that shortfall and have their Club account debited with that levy. The House Support amount is proportional to membership fees.

#### Family Membership

RFBYC welcomes families and a 20% discount applies on entrance fees when joining as a family (Ordinary 36 + Associate + at least one Junior).

Members' spouses (Associate members) and Juniors Under 16 members pay 10% of the full subscriptions (Ordinary 36+) each year, making family membership great value.

#### **Voluntary Donations**

Sailing Excellence, Travel Grant and Ron Tough donations assist the elite sailors representing the Club at national and international regattas. These donations are applied to your account throughout the year.

Please note that all donations are voluntary. If you do not wish to contribute, please advise the Club.

#### **Overdue Accounts**

A monthly fee of 2.5% will apply on all overdue amounts outstanding for 60 days or more. Credit will be suspended for any purchases or service of any kind whilst the account remains overdue.

#### MARINA

No member may place a vessel in the marina unless it is on the Club register.

#### Pen & Security Fees

Pen fees for 2024/2025 are based on a rate of \$97.90 per square metre plus 6% boat security fee, which equals \$103.77. A catwalk fee of \$286.30 is charged (where applicable). A refundable pen rental deposit equal to 1.14 times the annual pen rental is payable on allocation. Pen fees are charged annually unless members elect to pay quarterly. In this case a premium of 4% will apply.

#### **Electrical Outlet Fees**

High consumption	\$596.50
Moderate consumption	\$435.50
Low consumption/service	\$184.90

Electrical outlet fee, designation table per vessel type & pen length per metre for non-metered pens.	Yacht Pen	Power Pen
High consumption	n/a	15m+
Moderate consumption	15m+	13–15m
Low consumption/service (yachts from 12m to 14m in 2023/24)	13–15m	9m–13m
Free of Charge (yachts from up to 12m in 2023/24)	up to 13m	up to 9m
Per kWh Rate for vessels in metered pens	35¢	35¢

#### Hardstanding & Security Fees

Flying Fifteens	\$1232.89	
International 2.4m	\$ 616.44	
All other yachts	\$1814.61	
The above hardstanding	fees include a 6	5
boat security fee.		

#### **Mooring Fees**

No member shall place a vessel on a Club mooring or put a mooring down in the Club lease area without prior approval.

Club Moorings	\$1467.30
Mooring Deposit	\$1521.00

#### **ANNUAL BOAT STORAGE**

#### **Dinghy Storage Fees**

Large Dinghies	\$366.90
Small Dinghies	\$293.50

#### **Tender Storage Fees**

Tender storage available on application.

Under cover \$260.50 No cover/outside \$185.20

Members must not place any vessels in Club racks without prior approval. Vessels must be marked with either the member's name or registered boat name on the transom.

#### **Boat Registration Fees**

Dinghies/Tenders \$ 62.40 All Other Vessels \$116.40

## SLIPPING FACILITIES MAINTENANCE HARDSTANDING

During the sailing season hardstanding for maintenance, other than space for the mobile cradles, is restricted to the area immediately adjacent to the slips for two to three vessels and a small area on the western boundary fence. In winter, hardstanding for maintenance extends on to the car parking area south and west of the slips and the shed on the western boundary.

#### Charges

First four weeks	\$ 68.60 per week
Next two weeks	\$102.60 per week

Penalty rate if hardstanding required by other members \$157.40 per week

#### **BOOKED THROUGH THE SHIPWRIGHTS**

Slipping rates are listed below. Non-member vessels are subject to the Chief Executive Officer's approval and attract a premium of 20% on fees. Maximum booking time on slips between the months of September and March is three days. Longer periods are available but only with the approval of the Chief Executive Officer and subject to other bookings.

These charges exclude any service or maintenance charge which may be charged by the shipwrights.

Haulage up to 11.8 metres \$128.80 Haulage over 11.8 metres \$202.80

#### **Daily Charges**

Half day or less	\$29.30 per day
First two days	\$43.00 per day
Thereafter	\$63.90 per day

#### Mobile Cradles

First two days \$41.80 per day Thereafter \$61.10 per day	Transfer Cradle	\$44.20 per day
	,	\$41.80 per day \$61.10 per day